
 

Rev. 3/15/21 

 

 
R-24-69 
Meeting 24-14 
May 22, 2024 

AGENDA ITEM 9 
AGENDA ITEM   
 
Adoption of Resolution of Intention to Approve an Amendment to the Contract Between the 
California Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) and the Midpeninsula Regional Open 
Space District to provide Section 21151, Industrial Disability Retirement for Local 
Miscellaneous Members 
 
GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION  

 
Adopt the Resolution of Intention to Amend the California Public Employees’ Retirement 
System contract to provide Section 21151, Industrial Disability Retirement for Local 
Miscellaneous Members. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
California Public Employees Retirement Law (Government Code Section 21151) governs 
Industrial Disability Retirement for Local Miscellaneous Members through the California Public 
Employees’ Retirement System (PERS).  Section 21151 provides that an industrially disabled 
member qualifies for a retirement allowance regardless of age or length of employment. 
Industrial Disability Retirement (also referred to as IDR) is defined as the inability to perform 
the usual job duties due to a work-related injury or illness. The IDR allowance is 50% of final 
compensation unless a member is qualified for service retirement, in which case the member will 
receive either an IDR benefit or a service retirement benefit, whichever is greater.  
 
DISCUSSION   
 
On October 11, 2023, the Board of Directors (Board) approved a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with the Midpeninsula Rangers Peace Officers Association (POA) that 
included IDR as an added, new benefit for the represented Rangers starting in Fiscal Year 2024-
2025. PERS law requires the District to enroll all of its employees in the PERS Miscellaneous 
member category to receive this benefit. PERS requires a two-step process for amending its 
contract with the District to add the IDR benefit. The first step is Board adoption of the attached 
Resolution of Intention to add the IDR benefit, which informs the Board and public regarding the 
future costs of the proposed amendment to the District’s PERS contract. The final Board action 
will be the adoption of the Final Resolution, which is scheduled for the June 12, 2024 Board 
meeting. The effective date of the District’s PERS contract amendment, including changes in the 
employee and employer contribution rates, will become effective as of the first day of a payroll 
period following the effective date of the Final Resolution (scheduled for June 12, 2024). If 
adopted on June 12th, it would be effective June 24, 2024 (pay period 24-14). 
 



R-24-69 Page 2 

FISCAL IMPACT   
 
According to the PERS actuarial analysis of the District’s total fiscal year 2024-25 cost for all 
pension benefits, IDR will cost 0.28% of gross payroll for classic employees (approximately 73 
employees) and 0.32% of gross payroll for PEPRA (Public Employees' Pension Reform Act) 
employees (approximately 109 employees). Under the Public Employees' Pension Reform Act 
(PEPRA) law, members hired on or after January 1, 2013, are subject to increases or decreases to 
their member contribution rate each fiscal year based on the CalPERS annual actuarial 
valuations. By law, the PEPRA member contribution rate is approximately 50% of the total 
normal cost of the PEPRA member benefits. As such, the contribution rate for PEPRA members 
will increase by 0.25% offsetting the 0.32% cost noted above, resulting in a net 0.07% Change in 
the Total Normal Cost to the District.  
 
The estimated annual payroll for Fiscal Year 2024-25 (FY25) is approximately $22,363,421. The 
total incremental additional annual cost for Section 21151 IDR for FY25 is approximately 
$67,498.  The total cost is estimated at $28,454 for classic employees and $39,044 for PERPA 
employees. However, approximately $30,504 of that cost is offset by the increased employee 
contributions for employees classified as CalPERS PEPRA members. The net cost to the District 
is estimated at $36,994. 
 
Additionally, the following information has been identified in the PERS actuarial analysis: 
 
Classic Miscellaneous Plan (i.e., Classic Members) (Attachment 3): 

1. Change in the Present Value of Benefits $198,654 
2. Change in the Total Normal Cost 0.28% 
3. Change in Total Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) Payment $0 

 
New Miscellaneous Plan (i.e., PEPRA Members) (Attachment 3): 

1. Change in the Present Value of Benefits $248,496 
2. Change in the Total Normal Cost 0.07% 
3. Change in Total Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) Payment $0 

 
PRIOR BOARD AND COMMITTEE REVIEW 
 
October 11, 2023: The Board approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the 
Midpeninsula Rangers Peace Officers Association (POA) that included IDR.  (R-23-115, 
meeting minutes) 
  
PUBLIC NOTICE   
 
Public notice was provided as required by the Brown Act. 
 
CEQA COMPLIANCE   
 
This item is not a project subject to the California Environmental Quality Act. 
 
 
 
 

https://portal.laserfiche.com/Portal/DocView.aspx?id=22696&repo=r-5197d798
https://portal.laserfiche.com/Portal/DocView.aspx?id=23815&repo=r-5197d798


R-24-69 Page 3 

NEXT STEPS 
 
If approved, a resolution for final approval and adoption of the benefit will be brought to the 
Board on June 12, 2024.  
  
 
Attachment(s)   

1. Resolution of Intention to Approve an Amendment to the Contract Between the 
California Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) and the Midpeninsula 
Regional Open Space District to provide Section 21151, Industrial Disability 
Retirement for Local Miscellaneous Members 

2. Amendment to Contract Between the Board of Administration California Public 
Employees’ Retirement System and the Board of Directors Midpeninsula Regional 
Open Space District. 

3. Resolution of Intention Letter from CalPERS dated April 11, 2024 
4. Certification of Governing Body’s Action 
5. Certification of Compliance with Government Code Section 7507 

 
Responsible Department Head:  
Candice Basnight, Human Resources Manager 
 
Prepared by: 
Rebecca Wolfe, Human Resources Supervisor 
 
Contact person: 
Candice Basnight, Human Resources Manager 



RESOLUTION OF INTENTION 

TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

BETWEEN THE 

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION 
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

AND THE 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
MIDPENINSULA REGIONAL OPEN SPACE DISTRICT 

WHEREAS, the Public Employees' Retirement Law permits the participation of public 
agencies and their employees in the Public Employees' Retirement System by the 
execution of a contract, and sets forth the procedure by which said public 
agencies may elect to subject themselves and their employees to amendments to 
said Law; and 

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to amend this contract is the adoption by the 
governing body of the public agency of a resolution giving notice of its intention 
to approve an amendment to said contract, which resolution shall contain a 
summary of the change proposed in said contract; and 

WHEREAS, the following is a statement of the proposed change: 

To provide Section 21151 (Industrial Disability Retirement for 
Local Miscellaneous Members). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the governing body of the above agency does hereby 
give notice of intention to approve an amendment to the contract between said 
public agency and the Board of Administration of the Public Employees' 
Retirement System, a copy of said amendment being attached hereto, as an 
"Exhibit" and by this reference made a part hereof. 

By:_________________________________ 
Presiding Officer 

_________________________________ 
Title 

________________________________ 
Date adopted and approved 
(Amendment)  
CON-302  

ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 2

1



ATTACHMENT 2

2



ATTACHMENT 2

3



ATTACHMENT 2

4



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



CalPERS-CON-12 Page 1 of 1 

California Public Employees’ Retirement System www.calpers.ca.gov 

Financial Office | Pension Contracts & Prefunding Programs Division 888 CalPERS (or 888-225-7377) 

P.O. Box 942715, Sacramento, CA 94229-2715  TTY: (877) 249-7442

Certification of Governing Body’s Action 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the 

____________________________________________________________________ of the 

(governing body) 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

(public agency) 

on ________________________. 

(date) 

_______________________________________ 

Clerk/Secretary 

_______________________________________ 

Title 

ATTACHMENT 4

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/
https://www.calpers.ca.gov/


ATTACHMENT 5

1


	2024.05.22 REPORT IDR initial resolution of intention CalPERS Contract Amendment - clean.pdf
	summary
	Discussion

	9 - 20240522_AdoptResolutionofIntentiontoApproveAmendmenttoContractwithCALPERS_R-24-68.pdf
	Attachment 1 - Amendment Resolution of Intention.pdf
	Attachment 2 - Amendment to Contract.pdf
	Attachment 3 - Amendment Resolution of Intention Letter - REVISED.pdf
	Attachment 4 - Certification of Governing Body's Action.pdf
	Attachment 5 - Certification of PA Compliance with 7507.pdf




